
 
 

Staff Report: Z-21-16-6 
June 27, 2016 

 
Camelback East Village Planning 
Committee Hearing Date 

July 12, 2016 

Planning Commission Hearing Date August 4, 2016 

Request From: R-5 (0.86 acres) 
R-5 (approved C-O) (0.94 acres) 
P-1 (0.57 acres) 
R-3 (0.22 acres) 
R1-10 (0.11 acres) 
R1-6 (0.25 acres) 

Request To: R-5 HGT/WVR (2.95 acres) 
Proposed Use Multifamily and Commercial Office 
Location Approximately 268 feet south of the 

southeast corner of 32nd Street and 
Glenrosa Avenue 

Owner PRI Glenrosa, LLC 
Applicant’s Representative Larry Lazarus, Lazarus, Silvyn & Bangs 
Staff Recommendation Approval, subject to stipulations 

 
 

General Plan Conformity 

General Plan Land Use Designation Commercial  
Residential 3.5 to 5 du/acre 

Street Map Classification 32nd Street Arterial 40-foot east half street 
 

CONNECT PEOPLE AND PLACES CORE VALUE; OPPORTUNITY SITES; LAND USE 
PRINCIPLE: Promote and encourage compatible development and redevelopment with 
a mix of housing types in neighborhoods close to employment centers, commercial 
areas, and where transit or transportation alternatives exist. 
 

The development will offer area residents additional housing choices located near 
employment opportunities, neighborhood retail amenities and arterial corridors. 
 

 

STRENGTHEN OUR LOCAL ECONOMY CORE VALUE; ENTREPRENEURS AND 
EMERGING ENTERPRISES; LAND USE PRINCIPLE: Encourage land uses that promote 
the growth of entrepreneurs or new businesses in Phoenix in appropriate locations. 
 

The proposed commercial office component of the project will facilitate the growth of new 
businesses appropriately located along an arterial street and within close proximity to one of 
the city’s major employment centers. 
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CELEBRATE OUR DIVERSE COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBORHOODS CORE VALUE; 
CERTAINTY AND CHARACTER; DESIGN PRINCIPLE: Create new development or 
redevelopment that is sensitive to the scale and character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods and incorporates adequate development standards to prevent negative 
impact(s) on the residential properties. 
 

As stipulated, the proposal integrates design features that provide increased sensitivity to the 
adjacent single-family residences. 
 

 
Surrounding Land Uses/Zoning 

 Land Use Zoning 

On Site Office, Multifamily Residential R-5, R-5 (approved C-O), P-1, R-3, R1-10,  
R1-6 

North Office R-5, P-1 
South Office C-O / G-O 
East Single-Family Residential R1-10 
West Office R-5 

 

R-5 (Multifamily Residence District, Mixed Use Development) 

Standards Requirements Proposed 
Density 
(dwelling units/acre) 

Maximum 45.68 du/acre   
(52.20 du/acre with bonus)  Met – 45.39 du/acre 

Building Setbacks  
 Street Average 30 feet for structures exceeding 

30 feet in height (west) 
Not met* - 20 feet (west) 

 Interior 

45 feet adjacent to R-5 zoning (north) Not met* - 33 feet (north) 
0 feet adjacent to P-1 zoning (north) Met – 33 feet (north) 
150 feet adjacent to R1-10 zoning (east) Not met* - 46 feet (east) 
10 feet adjacent to C-O zoning (south) Met – 61 feet (south) 

Landscape Setbacks  
 Street Average 30 feet (west) Not met* - 20 feet (west) 

 Interior 
Minimum 10 feet Met – 10 feet (east) 

Not met* - 0-5 feet (north, 
south) 

Height Maximum 30 feet or 56 feet with height 
waiver 

Met – 48 feet maximum 

Lot Coverage Maximum 50% Met – 42.5% 
Common Area/Open 
Space 

Minimum 5% of gross area Met – 8.6% 

*VARIANCE REQUIRED 
 
Background/Issues/Analysis 
 
 1. This is a request to rezone a 2.95 acre parcel from R-5 (Multifamily Residence 

District), R-5 (approved C-O) (Multifamily Residence District (approved 
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Commercial Office District)), P-1 (Passenger Automobile Parking, Limited), R-3 
(Multifamily Residence District), R1-10 (Single-Family Residence District), and 
R1-6 (Single-Family Residence District) to R-5 HGT/WVR (Multifamily 
Residence District, Height Waiver) to allow for a mixed-use development 
comprised of office and multifamily residential. 

  

 2. The General Plan Land Use 
Map designation for the majority 
of the property is Commercial.  
A small section of the eastern 
portion of the property has a 
General Plan Land Use 
Designation of Residential 3.5 to 
5 dwelling units per acre.  The 
proposed office and residential 
mixed-used development is 
consistent with the Commercial 
General Plan Land Use Map 
designation.  
 

  

 3. Currently, the northern 
and southern portions of 
the subject site are 
developed with offices.  
The central portion of 
the site is developed 
with a small multifamily 
residential development.  
The western portion of 
the subject site is zoned 
R-5 (Multifamily 
Residence District), with 
the eastern portion 
zoned a mix of P-1 
(Passenger Automobile 
Parking, Limited) and 
residential.  The overall 
site is comprised of five 
parcels, which will be 
combined to 
accommodate the 
mixed-use development. 

  

 4. Surrounding properties are zoned for both commercial and residential uses.  A 
professional office development is located to the north of the subject site and is 



Staff Report: Z-21-16-6 
June 27, 2016 
Page 4 of 8 
 
 

zoned R-5 (Multifamily Residence District) and P-1 (Passenger Automobile 
Parking, Limited).  Property to the west of the subject site, across 32nd Street, 
is zoned R-5 (Multifamily Residence District) and developed with several 
professional office buildings.  Similarly, to the south of the subject site is an 
additional professional office development zoned C-O / G-O (Commercial 
Office, General Office Option).  A single-family neighborhood, zoned R1-10 
(Single-Family Residence District) is located to the east of the site. 

  

 5. 

The subject site fronts an arterial street, 32nd Street, and is located in close 
proximity to Camelback Road and Indian School Road, an arterial and major 
arterial respectively.  The location of the subject site also provides direct access 
to the Camelback Corridor, one of the city’s designated Major Employment 
Centers.  Due to the subject site’s location, the property is well-suited for both 
commercial and residential development.  

  

 6. The proposed development will consist of both professional office space and 
multifamily residential units.  Professional offices are a permitted use in the R-5 
zoning district, but any commercial or mixed-use projects are required to follow 
the C-1 (Neighborhood Retail) zoning district’s yard, height and area 
requirements.  The C-1 zoning district allows a base maximum building height of 
30 feet, with up to 56 feet in height allowed with a height waiver.  Because the 
proposed project exceeds the 30-foot height limit, a height waiver is required.  
Similarly, although the proposed project meets the R-5 yard and height 
standards for multifamily development, the commercial component triggers 
additional setback standards that the applicant will need to address via a 
subsequent variance process. 

  

 7. The conceptual site plan details a four-story building comprised of 
approximately 40,000 square feet of office space on the first floor in addition to 
134 residential units dispersed throughout floors two through four.  The 

SUBJECT SITE 
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residential entrance, 
leasing office and 
fitness center will also 
be located on the first 
floor of the building.   
Open space areas for 
the residents will be 
offered on the ground 
level, second floor and 
roof deck and include 
landscaping, seating 
area, water features 
and a pool.  The 
conceptual elevations 
depict a U-shaped 
building surrounding 
the open space areas 
that include the use of 
multiple exterior 
building materials and 
extensive glazing to 
ensure a high-quality 
design. 

  
 8. Access to the site is provided off two 32nd Street driveways.  A drive aisle along 

the perimeter of the site and will provide residents and patrons access to the 
underground parking area, which will house the majority of the required parking 
for the site.  A limited amount of surface parking will also be provided adjacent 
to the building.  In order to ensure that the underground parking garage traffic is 
oriented away from the adjacent residential properties, a stipulation requiring a 
minimum 50-foot setback from the eastern property line for all garage entrances 
is included. 

  

 9. In addition to the landscaping provided in the open space areas, new vegetation 
will be installed along the eastern, western and southern portions of the site.  A 
stipulation has been included to provide 3-inch caliper trees along 32nd Street 
in order to provide shade for pedestrians.  In addition, a stipulation has also 
been included to provide for 3-inch caliper trees along the eastern property line 
to provide screening for adjacent residences. 
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10. The site is located adjacent to 

an established single-family 
residential neighborhood 
comprised of predominately 
single-story homes.  In order to 
provide increased privacy and 
sensitivity to the adjacent 
residences, limits on the 
intensity of the development 
along the eastern property line 
are included.  A stipulation limiting the maximum height of buildings to 36 feet 
within 125 feet of the eastern property line, and 48 feet elsewhere on the site, 
has been included to provide a gradual step-back in building height and mass.  
Similarly, stipulations limiting balconies and full-view windows within close 
proximity to the adjacent single-family residences are also included.  

  

11. The Street Transportation Department is requesting that all off-site street 
improvements, including sidewalks, curb ramps and driveways, adjacent to the 
project, be updated.  A detached sidewalk and 10-foot sidewalk easement 
dedication is also requested.  Stipulations have been added addressing these 
requests. 

  

12. The Aviation Department has reviewed the rezoning application and requests 
that the property owner record a Notice to Prospective Purchasers of Proximity 
to Airport in order to disclose the existence, and operational characteristics of 
City of Phoenix Sky Harbor International Airport (PHX) to future owners or 
tenants of the property in addition to providing a “No Hazard Determination” for 
the project from the Federal Aviation Administration.  Stipulations have also 
been added addressing these requests. 

  

13. The City of Phoenix Floodplain Management division of the Street 
Transportation Department has determined that this parcel is not in a Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), but is located in a Shaded Zone X, on panel 2210 L 
of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) dated October 16, 2013. 

  

14. Development and use of the site is subject to all applicable codes and 
ordinances. Zoning approval does not negate other ordinance requirements. 
Other formal actions such as, but not limited to, zoning adjustments and 
abandonment may be required. 

 
Findings 
 
 1. The proposed mixed-use development is consistent with the General Plan Land 

Use Map designation of Commercial. 
  

 2. The proposal will facilitate the growth of new businesses as well as provide 
additional housing choice along a major Camelback East Village corridor. 

  

 3. As stipulated, the proposal provides compatibility with the adjacent land uses.  
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Stipulations 
 
   1. The property owner shall provide minimum 3-inch caliper trees, placed 20-feet on 

center, or in equivalent groupings, along 32nd Street adjacent to the sidewalk, in 
order to provide shade for pedestrians, as approved by the Planning and 
Development Department. 

  
   2. The property owner shall provide minimum 3-inch caliper trees, placed 20-feet on 

center, or in equivalent groupings within the eastern landscape setback, in order to 
provide screening for adjacent residences, as approved by the Planning and 
Development Department. 

  
   3. All ingress / egress to the underground parking area shall be located a minimum of 

50 feet from the eastern property line, as approved by the Planning and 
Development Department. 

  
   4. All active open space areas shall be located a minimum of 60 feet from the eastern 

property line, as approved by the Planning and Development Department. 
  
   5. Height shall be limited to a maximum of 36 feet within 125 feet of the eastern 

property line and a maximum of 48 feet for the remainder of the site. 
  
   6. No balconies facing residential homes shall be permitted within 125 feet of the 

eastern property line. 
  
   7. Only clerestory or opaque windows shall be permitted on the eastern elevation of 

the building above the first floor for the eastern 125 feet of the property, as 
approved by the Planning and Development Department. 

  
   8. The property owner shall construct a minimum 5 foot wide sidewalk along 32nd 

Street which shall be detached with a minimum 8 foot wide landscaped strip 
located between the sidewalk and the back of curb, as approved by the Planning 
and Development Department. 

  
   9. The property owner shall dedicate a 10 foot sidewalk easement along the east side 

of 32nd Street for the length of the project, as approved by the Planning and 
Development Department. 

  
  10. The property owner shall update all existing off-site street improvements, including 

sidewalks, curb ramps and driveways adjacent to the project to current ADA 
guidelines, as approved by the Planning and Development Department. 
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  11. The property owner shall record documents that disclose the existence, and 

operational characteristics of Phoenix Sky Harbor International Airport to future 
owners or tenants of the property.  The form and content of such documents shall 
be according to the templates and instructions provided which have been reviewed 
and approved by the City Attorney. 

  
  12. The property owner shall provide documentation to the city of Phoenix prior to final 

site plan approval that Form 7460-1 has been filed for the development and that 
the development received a “No Hazard Determination” from the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA).  If temporary equipment is used during construction that 
exceeds the height of the permanent structure, a separate Form 7460-1 shall be 
submitted to the FAA and a “No Hazard Determination” obtained prior to the 
construction start date. 

 
Writer 
Samantha Keating 
6/27/16 
 
Team Leader 
Joshua Bednarek 
 
Attachments  
Sketch Map 
Aerial 
Site Plans date stamped 5/20/2016 & 6/30/2016 (5 pages) 
Elevations / Renderings date stamped 5/20/2016 (4 pages) 
 



*   Maximum Units Allowed with P.R.D. Bonus

APPLICANT'S NAME:

DATE:
REVISION DATES:

REQUESTED CHANGE:

GROSS AREA INCLUDING 1/2 STREET
AND ALLEY DEDICATION IS APPROX. AERIAL PHOTO &

QUARTER SEC. NO.
ZONING MAP

MULTIPLES PERMITTED CONVENTIONAL OPTION *   UNITS P.R.D. OPTION

FROM:

TO:

7 T
H

ST

24
TH

 S
T

40
TH

 S
T

32
ND

 ST

16
TH

 S
T

BETHANY HOME RD

NORTHERN AVE

GLENDALE AVE

CAMELBACK RD
INDIAN SCHOOL RD

THOMAS RD

MC DOWELL RD

VAN BUREN ST
WASHINGTON ST

48
TH

 S
T

56
TH

 S
T

64
TH

 S
T

SR
 51

APPLICATION NO.

PRI Glenrosa, LLC
Z-21-16

2.95 Acres

4/11/16

QS 17-35 H-10

CAMELBACK EAST VILLAGE

Z-21-16
C-1

C-1

R-3
C-O

R-3
R1-6
P-1

P-
1

P-1R1-6

R-5R-3

R-5

C-O/G-O

C-2

R1-10

R-5

R-5

C-2 SP

Z-64-90

Z-244-82

Z-89-93

Z-44-04
Z-44-04

Z-109-88

Z-SP-1-14

*

*

*
*

*

C-O
Z-257-85

3047 3101

43
39

3309330132573253
324132293225

3318331033024326
43274328

433443334334 331733093301

33333325

34
11

33343326

33333325

34
13

3046 3102 3110

3117
31073023 3029 3035 3041 3047 3101

3116
3024 3030 3036 3042 3048 3102 3110

311531093021 3027 3033 3039

4302

3218

3200

43103123
3129

4318

3217
3128 4322

3122

4330
43294330

3121 3129 3135 4336 4335

420942104209

4210

42194220
4230

4233 422942344232 42514252

3227

332133113301325332433235

33303320331233023252324432343226

3317

4222
3030

4227 4220 4217

4224
422342314232

4234

3127

4238

3133

4237

42424244 4243

3115 424631073029 3101
3132 3140

4301
3022 3028 3034 3040

4210 42
21

4220

42
294226

42
354232

42
41

3329 42
49

43
01

3338 43
07

4210
4215

4227

3139 3161 4235

4247
4242

3110
4141414141414141

3118 3122 31283110 3142 3146
4141414141414141 4141

4208
3029 42043035 3041 4209

4221

42
02 42024202 42
024202 4202

4214 4213

4141

3107

3109 3125 3131 3139

3139

314741414141
41414141
414141414141

4141 41
41

41
15

4118

4126

41
23

41
31

4130

4140 41
43

4148

42
01

41
48

4202 42
09

4148

4156

3244

4124

3243

3260

4135

4147

4155

4163

4201

4110

3249

4136

4148

4156

4164

3301

3302

4109

3319

4123

3312

3333

4135

4147

4155

4163

4201

3330

32393235323332153201

32423236

3228
32223214

3202

4132

4134

4111
4136

4141

4127

4156

4164
4151

42024205

34
153335

3334

41
094131

3033

4141

4141

4141
4141

4141
4141

4141

4141
4141

3102

3110

3148

321441414141
4141

41
41

28
33

300 0 300150
Feet

R-5 HGT/WVR, (2.95 Acres)

R:\IS_Team\Core_Functions\Zoning\sketch_maps\2016\Z-21-16.mxd

R-5, R-5 (APP. C-O), P-1, R-3, R1-10, R1-6
R-5 HGT/WVR 128

45, 49 (N/A), N/A, 4, 0, 137, 41 (N/A), N/A, 3, 0, 1
154

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6

I

6/7/16

R-5, 0.86 Acres

P-1, 0.57  Acres
R-3, 0.22 Acres

R-5 (Approved C-O), 0.94  Acres

R1-10, 0.11 Acres
R1-6, 0.25 Acres



064433
Polygon







065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image



065943
Placed Image


	Updated Site Plans_Full Package 6.30.16_5.20.16.pdf
	New Site Plan (1) DS
	Site Plan (2) DS




